

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

No. 22-30303

CENTERS FOR DISEASE
CONTROL & PREVENTION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

INNOVATION LAW LAB,

Movant-Appellant.

**MOVANT-APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR STAY
OF NATIONWIDE SCOPE OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Law Lab has standing to appeal the nationwide scope of the preliminary injunction order.	5
II. This Court should stay the preliminary injunction pending appeal insofar as it operates outside the geographic bounds of the Plaintiff States.	7
A. Law Lab is likely to succeed on the merits of its claim on appeal.....	8
1. The district court erred in denying intervention.	8
2. The record in this case does not warrant a nationwide injunction.....	10
a. The record evidence does not support nationwide relief.....	13
b. The need for uniformity does not support nationwide relief.....	16
B. Law Lab will suffer irreparable harm absent a stay.....	20
C. A stay of the nationwide scope of the preliminary injunction will not cause Plaintiff States substantial injury and the public interest warrants a stay.	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Biden, 31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022)1, 10, 20

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....11

California v. Texas, 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....14

Damus v. Nielsen, 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018)19

DeOtte v. State, 20 F.4th 1055 (5th Cir. 2021).....5

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York, 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....2, 11, 18

Doe v. Mayorkas, 854 F. App’x 115 (9th Cir. 2021)19

Doe v. Wolf, 432 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (S.D. Cal. 2020)19

E.T. v. Paxton, 19 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021)11

eBay v. MercExchange, L.L.C., 547 U.S. 388 (2006)12, 21

Fiber Sys. Int’l, Inc. v. Roehrs, 470 F.3d 1150 (5th Cir. 2006).....11

Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf, 951 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2020)12

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements, 884 F.2d 185
(5th Cir. 1989).....8

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)11, 12, 15

Miller v. French, 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....20

Milliken v. Bradley, 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....11

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. 139 (2010)20

New York v. DHS, 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....12

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....2, 20, 21

Scott v. Schedler, 826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016)11

Sierra Club v. Espy, 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994).....8

Texas v. United States, 14 F.4th 332 (5th Cir. 2021)12

Texas v. United States, 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)2, 9, 10

Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)2, 11

Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project, 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)12
Veasey v. Perry, 769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014).....7
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....20
Woodfox v. Cain, 789 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2015)8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 26516
 42 U.S.C. § 26816
 Cal. Educ. Code § 68130.516

Other Authorities

Camilo Montoya-Galvez, *U.S. launches deportation operation to Colombia using Title 42 border rule*, CBS News (Mar. 24, 2022),
<https://www.cbsnews.com/news/immigration-title-42-colombia-deportations-us-mexico-border/>4
 Dara Lind, *Leaked Border Patrol Memo Tells Agents to Send Migrants Back Immediately – Ignoring Asylum Law*, ProPublica (Apr. 2, 2020),
<https://www.propublica.org/article/leaked-border-patrol-memo-tells-agents-to-send-migrants-back-immediately-ignoring-asylum-law>3
 Kate Morrissey, *Ukrainians only: Racial disparities in U.S. border policies grow more obvious*, San Diego Union Tribune (Mar. 19, 2022),
<https://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/news/immigration/story/2022-03-19/ukrainians-border-title-42>.18
 Stephanie Leutert, et al., *Metering & COVID-19* (Apr. 2020),
https://usmex.ucsd.edu/_files/MeteringCovid-19.pdf.....3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a).....1, 7
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)8, 10

Regulations

85 Fed. Reg. 16,559 (March 24, 2020).....3
85 Fed. Reg. 56,424 (Sep. 11, 2020).....3
85 Fed. Reg. 65,806 (Oct. 16, 2020)3, 17
